Gujarat Prepoll 2017 Round II- Findings

Ql: Assembly elections are going to be held in Gujarat in next one/two months, will you vote in
this election?

1: No 106 2.8
2: Yes 3555 94.6
3: May be 59 1.6
8: No response 38 1.0
Total 3758 100.0
Q2: If assembly elections in Gujarat take place tomorrow, then which party will you vote for?

01: Congress (INC) 1495 39.8
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 1766 47.0
03: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 53 1.4
04: Nationalist Congress Party (NCP) 66 1.7
05: Communist Party of India (CPI) 22 .6
06: Communist Party of India—Marxist (CPI-M) 28 .8
07: Aam Aadmi Party (AAP) 51 1.4
08: Janata Dal-United (JD-U) 45 1.2
09: Shiv Sena (SS) 13 3
10: Patidar Anamat Andolan Samiti 59 1.6
92: NONE OF THE ABOVE (NOTA) 6 2
95: Independent 136 3.6
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 19 .5
Total 3758 100.0

a (If voted in Q2) The party that you voted for right now, will you vote for the same

party on the day of voting or your decision could change?

(%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Will vote for the same party 2582 68.7 70.0
2: Decision could change 701 18.6 19.0
8: Can't say 408 10.9 11.1
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h (%) Valid (%)

Total 3691 98.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 67 1.8
Total 3758 100.0
Q3: While deciding whom to vote for, what would matter to you the most — name of the party,

local candidate or Chief Ministerial candidate of a party?
h (%)
1: Party 1246 33.2
2: Local Candidate 1148 30.5
3: Chief Ministerial candidate 183 4.9
4: Modi 474 12.6
5: Sonia/Rahul/Priyanka/Manmohan 228 6.1
7: Others 106 2.8
8: No opinion 373 9.9
Total 3758 100.0
Q4 After the upcoming assembly election who would you like to see as the chief minister of
Gujarat?
N (%)

01: Vijay Rupani 676 18.0
02: Anandiben Patel 259 6.9
03: Nitin Patel 56 1.5
04: Amit Shah 64 1.7
05: Jitu Vaghani 3 1
06: Ganpat Vasava 21 .6
07: Bhupendrasinh Chudasama 6 2
08: Chiman Separaiya 6 2
09: Atmaram Parmar 2 0
10: Babubhai Bokhiria 1 .0
12: Jayesh Radadiya 4 1
15: Narendra Modi 199 5.3
16: Any other leader from BJP 25 7
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N (%)
17: Bharatsinh Solanki 256 6.8
18: Arjun Modhwadia 26 7
19: Shaktisinh Gohil 92 2.5
20: Tushar Chaudhary 13 3
21: Siddharth Patel 16 4
22: Sonal Patel 8 2
23: Irshad Mirza 3 1
24: Naran Rathwa 2 1
25: Any other leader from Congress 296 7.9
26: Shankersinh Vaghela 20 5
27: Praful Patel 5 1
28: Hardik Patel 91 2.4
30: Ketan Patel 1 .0
31: Alpesh Thakore 41 1.1
32: Jignesh Mewani 3 1
45: Ahmed Patel 14 4
85: Any other leader not mentioned above 54 1.4
90: Anyone can be chief minister 23 .6
98: Can’t say/No response 1473 39.2
Total 3758 100.0

Q5: Who did you vote for in the Lok Sabha election of 2014?

01: Congress (INC) 920 24.5
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 1739 46.3
03: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 22 .6
04: Nationalist Congress Party (NCP) 16 4
07: Aam Aadmi Party (AAP) 14 4
08: Janata Dal-United (JD-U) 57 1.5
09: Shiv Sena (SS) 0 0
90: No party 3 1
92: NONE OF THE ABOVE (NOTA) 6 2
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h (%)
93: Did not vote 335 8.9
95: Independent 1 0
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 644 17.1
Total 3758 100.0
Qo: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the work done by the BJP government in Gujarat over

the last five years?

(7o)

!

1: Fully satisfied 1054 28.1
2: Somewhat satisfied 1098 29.2
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 732 19.5
4: Fully dissatisfied 717 19.1
8: No response 157 4.2
Total 3758 100.0
Q7: Whose performance has been better as chief minister of Gujarat — Vijay Rupani’s or

Anandiben Patel’s?

(o)

!

1: Vijay Rupani 887 23.6
2: Anandiben Patel 650 17.3
3: Both 660 17.6
4: Neither 1133 30.1
8: Can't say 428 11.4
Total 3758 100.0

Q8: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the work done by the Narendra Modi led BJP/NDA
government at the Centre over the last three years?

1: Fully satisfied 1000 26.6
2: Somewhat satisfied 1011 26.9
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 855 22.8
4: Fully dissatisfied 646 17.2
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8: No response 245 6.5
Total 3758 100.0
Q9: If assembly elections in Gujarat take place tomorrow, then what will be the most important

issue for you while voting?

N (%)
01: Electricity supply 59 1.6
02: Drinking water supply 240 6.4
03: Educational facilities/school/college/education/ teachers 60 1.6
04: Health facilities/hospital/doctors/treatment 28 7
05: Good condition of roads 89 24
06: Poor condition of roads 157 4.2
07: Infrastructure in cities/facilities in cities/poor condition of cities 2 .0
08: Public transport facilities/buses 37 1.0
09: Railway connectivity 1 .0
10: Neglect of my area 12 3
11: Cleanliness/sanitation 38 1.0
12: Unemployment/lack of jobs 402 | 10.7
13: No companies/ factories 19 5
14: Gap between rich and poor/exploitation of poor 24 .6
15: Poverty 336 8.9
16: Food and Clothes 1 .0
17: Housing 37 1.0
18: Inflation/price rise/prices have increased 695 18.5
19: Prices have come down 22 .6
20: Corruption (generally) 111 2.9
21: Corruption of BJP government 18 5
22: Drought/low rainfall 1 .0
24: Irrigation issues 25 7
25: MSP of crops 30 .8
26: Farmer problems/agricultural problems 33 9
27: Development (generally)/vikaas 201 5.3
28: Development under BJP rule 103 2.7
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N (%)

29: Lack of development under BJP rule/development did not take place 12 3
30: Economic growth 9 2
31: Increasing crime/deteriorating law and order 3 1
32: Crimes against women/rape/Women’s safety 17 5
33: Issue of terrorism 8 2
34: Una flogging incident 1 0
35: Atrocities against Dalits 3 1
36: GST (generally) 15 4
37: Happy with GST/good move 8 2
38: Unhappy with GST/poorly implemented/unnecessary 18 5
39: Demonetisation/notebandi 8 2
40: Happy with demonetisation/good move 4 1
41: Unhappy with demonetisation/pootly implemented /unnecessary 22 6
43: Religion/protection of one’s religion 1 .0
45: Communalism/secularism/Hindu-Muslim brotherhood 16 4
47: Neglect of Muslims 2 1
48: Hindutva/Hindu pride 1 .0
49: Ram Mandir/Babti Masjid issue 3 1
50: Cow protection 1 .0
53: Change/Change of government/Parivartan/removing BJP from power 7 2
Stability/Nochange/another chance to BJP govt.

54: Vote for Narendra Modi/satisfied with Modi’s performance 4 1
58: Vote against Narendra Modi/dissatisfied with Modi’s petformance 1 0
60: Vote against Gandhi family 1 0
61: Patidar agitation 2 .0
62: Support Patel/Patidar agitation 4 1
63: Oppose Patel/Patidar agitation 0 .0
65: Support for Hardik Patel 9 3
66: Oppose Hardik Patel 1 0
67: Issue of reservation (generally) 12 3
68: Support reservation 13 3
69: Oppose reservation 9 2
70: Protection of environment/forests 1 .0
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N D)
72: Workers’/labour rights

0
74: Issues related to youth 4 1
96: No Problem/No Issue 1

97: Any other issue not mentioned above 16 4
98: No Opinion/DK /Can’t say 735 19.5
Total 3758 | 100.0

Q10: Do you like or dislike the following national level leader:

a: Amit Shah

hY (%)
1: Fully like 620 16.5
2: Somewhat like 954 254
3: Somewhat dislike 638 17.0
4: Fully dislike 983 20.2
8: Can't say 302 8.0
9: Not heard 261 6.9
Total 3758 100.0

b: Rahul Gandhi

N (o)
1: Fully like 985 26.2
2: Somewhat like 914 24.3
3: Somewhat dislike 624 16.6
4: Fully dislike 860 229
8: Can't say 247 6.6
9: Not heard 128 3.4
Total 3758 100.0
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c Narendra Modi
hY (%)
1: Fully like 1648 43.9
2: Somewhat like 879 23.4
3: Somewhat dislike 429 11.4
4: Fully dislike 642 171
8: Can't say 143 3.8
9: Not heard 16 4
Total 3758 100.0
d: Arvind Kejriwal
N (%0)
1: Fully like 166 4.4
2: Somewhat like 601 16.0
3: Somewhat dislike 698 18.6
4: Fully dislike 1174 31.2
8: Can't say 641 17.0
9: Not heard 478 12.7
Total 3758 100.0
Q11: How is the economic condition of your household, compared to a year back — is it much

better, better, the same as before, worse or much worse?

1: Much better 278 7.4
2: Better 1327 35.3
3: Same as before 1502 40.0
4: Worse 379 10.1
5: Much wotse 218 5.8
8: No answer 53 1.4
Total 3758 100.0
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Q12: Which one among these four sentences truly describes your economic condition?

N | (%)

1: With our total household income apart from fulfilling our all requirements we can 607 | 161
save some money
2: Without any difficulty our all needs are met with our total household income 1009 | 26.8
3: Our total household income is not enough to meet our necessities and we face 1522 | 405
some problems
4: Our needs are not fulfilled by our total household income and we face extreme
difficulties 95 132
8: No answer 126 3.4
Total 3758 | 100.0
Q13: Do you like or dislike the following leaders

a: Alpesh Thakore

h (%)

1: Fully like 324 8.6
2: Somewhat like 855 22.7
3: Somewhat dislike 614 16.4
4: Fully dislike 790 21.0
8: No opinion 446 11.9
9: Not heard 729 19.4
Total 3758 100.0

b: Anandiben Patel

h (%)

1: Fully like 785 20.9
2: Somewhat like 1403 37.3
3: Somewhat dislike 692 18.4
4: Fully dislike 571 15.2
8: No opinion 225 6.0
9: Not heard 83 2.2
Total 3758 100.0
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c Jignesh Mevani

hY (%)
1: Fully like 212 5.6
2: Somewhat like 663 17.6
3: Somewhat dislike 682 18.2
4: Fully dislike 778 20.7
8: No opinion 533 14.2
9: Not heard 890 23.7
Total 3758 100.0

d: Hardik Patel

hY (%)
1: Fully like 423 11.3
2: Somewhat like 788 21.0
3: Somewhat dislike 664 17.7
4: Fully dislike 1088 28.9
8: No opinion 431 11.5
9: Not heard 365 9.7
Total 3758 100.0

e Shankersinh Vaghela

N (%)
1: Fully like 350 9.3
2: Somewhat like 1008 26.8
3: Somewhat dislike 704 18.7
4: Fully dislike 936 24.9
8: No opinion 425 11.3
9: Not heard 334 8.9
Total 3758 100.0
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f: Vijay Rupani
hY (%)
1: Fully like 1191 31.7
2: Somewhat like 1036 27.6
3: Somewhat dislike 582 15.5
4: Fully dislike 598 15.9
8: No opinion 227 6.0
9: Not heard 124 3.3
Total 3758 100.0
g Bharatsinh Solanki
N (%)
1: Fully like 748 19.9
2: Somewhat like 865 23.0
3: Somewhat dislike 569 15.1
4: Fully dislike 655 17.4
8: No opinion 581 15.5
9: Not heard 340 9.0
Total 3758 100.0

Q14: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the work done by your current local M.L.A.?

1: Fully satisfied 779 20.7
2: Somewhat satisfied 1479 39.4
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 473 12.6
4: Fully dissatisfied 663 17.6
8: No response 365 9.7
Total 3758 100.0
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Q15: Thinking of how you (or your family in the case of first time voter) have voted in the
assembly elections in Gujarat in the last many years, how would you describe yourself — are
you traditionally a Congress supporter or a BJP supporter?

N (%)
1: Congtress 1039 27.6
2: BJP 1501 39.9
3: Other parties 134 3.6
7: Not a supporter of any one party 473 12.6
8: No response 611 16.3
Total 3758 100.0
Q1o6: In your opinion, the following decisions taken by Modi Government were right or wrong?
a Demonetisation
(o)
1: Good 1341 35.7
2: Bad 1369 36.4
3: So-so 948 25.2
8: Can't say 101 2.7
Total 3758 100.0
b: GST
(o)
1: Good 906 24.1
2: Bad 1486 39.5
3: So-so 1079 28.7
8: Can't say 287 7.6
Total 3758 100.0
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Q17: People have different opinions regarding the concessions given by central government in
GST recently. Some people think these concessions are enough and are satisfied. Are you
satisfied or dissatisfied?

h (%)
1: Satisfied 930 24.7
2: Dissatisfied 1746 46.5
8: Can't say 1082 28.8
Total 3758 100.0
Q18: Do you know anyone whose employment or occupation was negatively impacted after

demonetization?

N (%)
1: No 1085 28.9
2: Yes 1659 44.1
8: Don't know 1015 27.0
Total 3758 100.0
Q19: Do you support or oppose the demand by the Patel-Patidar community for inclusion in the

OBC category?

1: Fully support 478 12.7
2: Somewhat support 636 16.9
3: Somewhat oppose 389 10.4
4: Fully oppose 924 24.6
8: No response 1331 354
Total 3758 100.0
Q20: In your view, should the Congress announce its Chief Ministerial candidate for coming

Assembly elections?

N (%)
1: No 1064 28.3
2: Yes 1229 32.7
8: Can't say 1465 39.0
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Total 3758 100.0

a (Ifyes) Who should be Chief Ministerial candidate?

N (%)  Valid (%)

Valid 01: Vijay Rupani 8 2 7
02: Anandiben Patel 1 0 1
08: Chiman Separaiya 7 2 6
12: Jayesh Radadiya 1 0 1
13: Keshubhai Patel 1 0 1
15: Narendra Modi 1 0 1
16: Any other leader from BJP 2 0 1
17: Bharatsinh Solanki 265 7.1 21.6
18: Arjun Modhwadia 18 5 1.4
19: Shaktisinh Gohil 84 2.2 0.8
20: Tushar Chaudhary 11 3 9
21: Siddharth Patel 9 3 .8
22: Sonal Patel 11 3 9
23: Irshad Mirza 3 1 3
24: Naran Rathwa 6 2 5
25: Any other leader from Congtress 183 4.9 14.9
26: Shankersinh Vaghela 13 3 1.0
28: Hardik Patel 2 1 2
31: Alpesh Thakore 37 1.0 3.0
32: Jignesh Mewani 4 A 4
45: Ahmed Patel 25 7 2.1
85: Any other leader not mentioned above 278 7.4 22.6
90: Anyone can be chief minister 3 1 2
98: Can’t say/No response 256 6.8 20.8
Total 1229 32.7 100.0

Missing 99: N.A 2529 67.3

Total 3758 | 100.0
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Q21: According to you, has the Gujarat government succeeded or failed in protecting the interests
of following communities?

a: Interests of dalits
N (%)

1: Fully succeeded 424 11.3
2: Somewhat succeeded 1124 29.9
3: Somewhat failed 915 24.3
4: Fully failed 804 21.4
8: No opinion 492 13.1
Total 3758 100.0

b: Interests of adivasis

1: Fully succeeded 535 14.2
2: Somewhat succeeded 1068 28.4
3: Somewhat failed 801 21.3
4: Fully failed 849 22.6
8: No opinion 505 13.4
Total 3758 100.0
c Interests of muslims
N (%)
1: Fully succeeded 359 9.6
2: Somewhat succeeded 956 254
3: Somewhat failed 835 222
4: Fully failed 812 21.6
8: No opinion 795 21.2
Total 3758 100.0
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d: Interests of farmers

!

(")

1: Fully succeeded 697 18.6
2: Somewhat succeeded 1048 27.9
3: Somewhat failed 749 19.9
4: Fully failed 916 244
8: No opinion 348 9.3
Total 3758 100.0

e: Interests of traders

1: Fully succeeded 603 16.1
2: Somewhat succeeded 1113 29.6
3: Somewhat failed 860 229
4: Fully failed 756 20.1
8: No opinion 426 11.3
Total 3758 100.0

f: Interests of youth

!

()

1: Fully succeeded 0682 18.2
2: Somewhat succeeded 1149 30.6
3: Somewhat failed 754 20.1
4: Fully failed 839 22.3
8: No opinion 334 8.9
Total 3758 100.0

g Interests of women

N (%)
1: Fully succeeded 938 25.0
2: Somewhat succeeded 1254 33.4
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(")

!

3: Somewhat failed 594 15.8
4: Fully failed 713 19.0
8: No opinion 259 6.9
Total 3758 100.0

h: Interests of your community

1: Fully succeeded 472 12.6
2: Somewhat succeeded 917 24.4
3: Somewhat failed 803 21.4
4: Fully failed 1130 30.1
8: No opinion 436 11.6
Total 3758 100.0
Q22: Now I will read out a few statements. Please tell me, whether do you agree or disagree with

each of them?

a: Apart from Congress-BJP, there is need of a third party in Gujarat.

h (%)

1: Fully agree 508 13.5
2: Somewhat agree 674 17.9
3: Somewhat disagree 699 18.6
4: Fully disagree 1306 34.7
8: No response 571 15.2
Total 3758 100.0

b: Narendra Modi has failed in bringing Achhe Din (good days).

N | (%)
1: Fully agree 972 25.9
2: Somewhat agree 878 23.4
3: Somewhat disagree 697 18.6

Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS Page 17




Gujarat Prepoll 2017 Round II- Findings

N ()
4: Fully disagree 895 23.8
8: No response 316 8.4
Total 3758 100.0

c Atrocities on Dalits in Gujarat have increased during last few years

N (%0)
1: Fully agree 672 17.9
2: Somewhat agree 1009 26.9
3: Somewhat disagree 885 23.5
4: Fully disagree 024 16.6
8: No response 568 15.1
Total 3758 100.0

d: BJP leadership has ignored/discredited Influential politician like Anandiben Patel.

N | (%)
1: Fully agree 475 12.6
2: Somewhat agree 662 17.6
3: Somewhat disagree 897 23.9
4: Fully disagree 800 21.3
8: No response 925 24.6
Total 3758 100.0

e Congress has always looked down upon Gujarat and Gujaratis.

N | (%)
1: Fully agree 423 11.3
2: Somewhat agree 555 14.8
3: Somewhat disagree 715 19.0
4: Fully disagree 1171 31.2
8: No response 893 23.8
Total 3758 100.0
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f: Gujarat is not so developed state now as it used to be earlier.
h (%)
1: Fully agree 581 15.5
2: Somewhat agree 843 224
3: Somewhat disagree 856 22.8
4: Fully disagree 962 25.6
8: No response 517 13.7
Total 3758 100.0
g Hardik Patel has used agitation for his own personal benefits.
N | (%)
1: Fully agree 829 22.1
2: Somewhat agree 771 20.5
3: Somewhat disagree 592 15.8
4: Fully disagree 715 19.0
8: No response 850 22.6
Total 3758 100.0
Q23: People have different opinion about bullet train to be run between Ahmadabad and

Mumbai. Some says, our country should have bullet trains like Japan, while others think that
the facilities in existing trains should be enhanced. What is your opinion?

N (%)
1: Bullet train is required 850 22.6
2: Facilities in existing trains 2121 56.4
3: Others 90 24
8: Can't say 697 18.5
Total 3758 100.0

Q24: Have you heard about ‘Vikas gando thayo chhe’?

N (%)
1: Not heard 1285 34.2
2: Heard 2473 65.8
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Total 3758 100.0

a: (If heard) then, where did you hear it from (source/medium)?

N (%)  Valid (%)

Valid 01: Face book/ twitter/ social media/internet 344 9.1 13.9
02: WhatsApp 668 17.8 27.0
03: Television 420 11.2 17.0
04: Newspaper 139 3.7 5.6
05: Radio 14 4 5
06: Hording/poster 83 2.2 3.4
07: From people 703 18.7 28.4
08: Rally speech 76 2.0 3.1
09: Others 18 .5 7
98: Did not answer 7 2 3
Total 2473 65.8 100.0
Missing | 99: N.A. 1285 34.2
Total 3758 | 100.0
b: (If heard) then in your opinion, does ‘Vikas gando thayo chhe’ truly describe

economic condition of Gujarat or what is being shown is far from the ground reality?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Real condition 1198 31.9 48.4
2: Far removed from ground reality 660 17.6 26.7
8: Can't say 615 16.4 24.9
Total 2473 65.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1285 34.2
Total 3758 100.0
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Q25. People have divergent views about Shanker singh Vaghela’s decision to desert the Congress.
Some people think his decision to leave the party is right, because Congress has ignored
influential politician like him. Others are of the opinion that Congress has given adequate
powers/ recognition to Vaghela so he duped the patty by quitting just months before the
election. According to you, which one from these opposing views is correct?

1: Congress ignored/ discredited Vaghela 830 22.1
2: Vaghela deceived the Congress 1143 30.4
8: Did not answer 1786 47.5
Total 3758 100.0
Q26: Suppose if Shanker singh Vaghela’s new morcha supports any candidate in your assembly

constituency, what is the possibility that you will give vote to such candidate—much, less,

very less, no possibility at all?

1: Much 158 4.2
2: Less 589 15.7
3: Very less 646 17.2
4: Not possibility at all 1319 35.1
8: Can't say 1047 27.9
Total 3758 100.0
Q27: Prime Minister Narendra Modi has announced several developmental schemes in Gujarat

recently. .In your opinion, are these announcements really meant for development or to get

an advantage in the election?

!

()

1: Really for development 1348 35.9
2: Just for winning election 1723 45.9
3: Others 105 2.8
8: Can't say 582 15.5
Total 3758 100.0
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Q28. The condition of following things have improved or worsened during the BJP rule in
Gujarat in last five years?

a:

Facility of school/colleges

%)
1: Improved 2273 60.5
2: Worsened 725 19.3
3: No changes 579 15.4
8: Don't know 181 4.8
Total 3758 100.0
b: Facility of hospitals
(%)
1: Improved 2194 58.4
2: Worsened 756 20.1
3: No changes 688 18.3
8: Don't know 120 3.2
Total 3758 100.0
c Supply of electricity
(%)
1: Improved 2274 60.5
2: Worsened 693 18.4
3: No changes 672 17.9
8: Don't know 119 3.2
Total 3758 100.0
d: Condition of roads
(%)
1: Improved 1642 43.7
2: Worsened 1362 36.2
3: No changes 641 17.1
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N (%)
8: Don't know 113 3.0
Total 3758 100.0

e Supply of drinking water

N (%)
1: Improved 2000 53.2
2: Worsened 798 21.2
3: No changes 851 22.6
8: Don't know 109 2.9
Total 3758 100.0

Q29. Have the following things increased or decreased in Gujarat during last five years?

Have the establishment of new industties

1: Increased 1604 42.7

2: Decreased 917 24.4

3: No changes 883 23.5

8: Can't say 355 9.4

Total 3758 100.0
b: Corruption

k

(7o)

1: Increased 2097 55.8
2: Decreased 947 25.2
3: No changes 536 14.3
8: Can't say 178 4.7
Total 3758 100.0
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Inflation

!

()

1: Increased 3003 79.9

2: Decreased 300 8.0

3: No changes 393 10.5

8: Can't say 62 1.7

Total 3758 100.0
d: Employment opportunities in Gujarat

1: Increased 1369 30.4
2: Decreased 1247 33.2
3: No changes 836 22.3
8: Can't say 305 8.1
Total 3758 100.0
Q30.  According to recent news, the income of the company owned by Amit Shah’s son Jay Shah

has multiplied in a year. Jay Shah has termed this news as false accusation against him while
Congtess is asking for an investigation of Jay Shah’s company. What do you think---there

should be an investigation of Jay Shah’s company or no need of an inquiry?

N (%)
1: Inquiry should be done 2077 55.3
2: No need of investigation 419 111
8: Can't say 1263 33.6
Total 3758 100.0
Q31. Have you or any member of your family benefited from the following government schemes?

Jan Dhan yojana (opening bank accounts)

N (%)
1: Yes 1395 37.1
2: No 2092 55.7
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3: Not heard 181 4.8
8: No response 90 2.4
Total 3758 100.0

b:

Pradhan Mantri Fasal Beema Yojana (PM Crop Insurance Scheme)

1: Yes 546 14.5
2: No 2601 69.2
3: Not heard 511 13.6
8: No response 101 2.7
Total 3758 100.0

C:

Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana (PM’s scheme for LPG connections to women)

1: Yes 987 26.3
2: No 2057 54.7
3: Not heard 585 15.6
8: No response 129 34
Total 3758 100.0

d: Pradhan Mantri Aawaas Yojana (PM housing scheme)
h (%)
1: Yes 436 11.6
2: No 2635 70.1
3: Not heard 515 13.7
8: No response 172 4.6
Total 3758 100.0
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e Shramik Annapurna Yojana (Subsidized meals for labourers)

1: Yes 177 4.7

2: No 2236 59.5

3: Not heard 1126 30.0

8: No response 219 5.8

Total 3758 100.0
f: Gujarat Shravan Teerth Darshan Yojana (Pilgrimage scheme for senior citizens)

h (%)
1: Yes 149 4.0
2: No 1872 49.8
3: Not heard 1440 38.3
8: No response 296 7.9
Total 3758 100.0
g Mukhyamantri Yuva Swawalamban Yojana (Scholarships for students)
h (%)
1: Yes 712 18.9
2: No 1901 50.6
3: Not heard 868 23.1
8: No response 277 7.4
Total 3758 100.0
Q32: In your view, which party will win from your assembly constituency in the upcoming
assembly election?
N (%0)
1: Congtress 1433 38.1
2: BJP 1405 37.4
3: Other 180 4.8
7: Don't know 468 12,5
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h (%)
8: No opinion 272 7.2
Total 3758 100.0
Q33: And according to you, which party will win or be a leading party in entire Gujarat?

N (%)
1: Congtress 1425 37.9
2: BJP 1457 38.8
3: Other 116 3.1
7: Don't know 436 11.6
8: No opinion 324 8.6
Total 3758 100.0
Q34. How often do you do the following activities — Daily, sometimes, very rarely or never?

To you watch news on TV

1: Daily 1551 41.3
2: Sometimes 1190 31.7
3: Rarely 360 9.6
4: Never 597 15.9
8: No opinion 62 1.6
Total 3758 100.0

b: To you listen to news on the radio
1: Daily 62 1.7
2: Sometimes 300 8.0
3: Rarely 507 13.5
4: Never 2795 74.4
8: No opinion 94 2.5
Total 3758 100.0
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c Newspaper reading

1: Daily 1108 29.5

2: Sometimes 988 26.3

3: Rarely 387 10.3

4: Never 1173 31.2

8: No opinion 102 2.7

Total 3758 100.0
d: To read news on internet websites

1: Daily 369 9.8
2: Sometimes 256 6.8
3: Rarely 347 9.2
4: Never 2633 70.1
8: No opinion 153 4.1
Total 3758 100.0
Q35. How much do you use the following things - daily, some days in a week, some days in a

month, very less or never?

a: Facebook

1: Daily 753 20.0
2: Few days a week 214 5.7
3: Few days a month 80 2.1
4: Rarely 203 5.4
5: Never 1516 40.3
6: Don’t have an account 780 20.8
8: No response 212 5.6
Total 3758 100.0

Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS Page 28




Gujarat Prepoll 2017 Round II- Findings

b: Twitter

1: Daily 120 3.2
2: Few days a week 54 1.4
3: Few days a month 85 2.3
4: Rarely 212 5.6
5: Never 1862 49.5
6: Don’t have an account 1173 31.2
8: No response 252 6.7
Total 3758 100.0

c WhatsApp

1: Daily 1026 27.3
2: Few days a week 142 3.8
3: Few days a month 63 1.7
4: Rarely 128 3.4
5: Never 1430 38.0
6: Don’t have an account 728 19.4
8: No response 241 6.4
Total 3758 100.0
Q306: Should the present BJP government in Gujarat get another chance?

1: No 1421 37.8
2: Yes 1534 40.8
3: Maybe/Perhaps 332 8.8
8: No response 471 12,5
Total 3758 100.0
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Background information

Z1. What is your age?
N | (%)

1: Up to 25 yrs 647 17.2
2: 26-35 yrs 899 23.9
3: 36-45 yrs 845 22,5
4: 46-55 yrs 592 15.8
5: 56 yrs. and above 775 20.6
Total 3758 100.0
72: Gender

) (%)
1: Male 2017 53.7
2: Female 1735 46.2
3: Others 6 2
Total 3758 100.0
Z73: Up to what level have you studied?

N (%)
819

0: Non Literate 21.8
1: Below Primary 315 8.4
2: Primary pass/ Middle fail 433 11.5
3: Middle pass/Matric Fail 435 11.6
4: Matric 566 15.1
5: Intermediate/ College no degree 486 12.9
6: Graduate or equivalent 399 10.6
7: Post Graduate 155 4.1
8: Professional Degrees and Higher Research 66 1.8
9: N.A. 82 2.2
Total 3758 100.0
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Z4: What is your Occupation?
N (%)

01: Scientists 7 2
02: Engineers 9 3
03: Doctors 13 4
04: Lawyers 8 2
05: Accountants 8 2
06: College/Univ. Teachers 22 .6
07: Writers 3 A
08: Modern Artists 1 .0
09: Other higher professionals 3 1
10: Science and engineering technicians 5 1
11: Computer operators 14 4
12: Alternative doctors 2 .0
13: Medical technicians 12 3
14: School teachers 39 1.0
15: Nursery teachers 24 .6
16: Folk and commercial artists 1 .0
18: Priests 2 A
19: Other lower professionals 34 9
20: Elected Officials: Top central/state level 1 .0
21: Elected Officials: District level elected officials 2 .0
22: Managers 8 2
23: Officials Class 1 1 .0
24: Officials Class 11 1 .0
25: Class 1II Employee (Clerical) 19 5
26: Superintendents 2 0
27: Traditional clerks 1 .0
28: Class IV Employee 39 1.0
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 32 .8
30: Big businessmen 17 4
31: Medium businessmen 77 2.1
32: Small businessmen 201 5.4
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N (%)
33: Petty shopkeeper 82 2.2
34: Hawkers, Vendors 3 A1
35: Sales executives 16 4
306: Salespersons 16 4
37: Shop Assistants 23 .6
38: Rentier 3 A
39: Other businessmen 41 1.1
40: Waiters 3 A
41: Dhobi 3 |
42: Barbers, beauticians 3 A1
43: Ayahs, maids, domestic servants 3 A
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 18 5
45: Sweepers, scavengers 3 1
49: Other service workers 14 4
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 117 3.1
51: Electricians, Plumbers 32 9
52: Jewellers 43 1.2
53: Tailors 32 .8
54: Weavers 10 3
55: Shoemakers 4 1
56: Blacksmiths .0
57: Carpenters 3 1
59: Other skilled workers 15 4
60: Miners 0 .0
61: Masons, bricklayers 24 7
62: Potters 4 A
63: Stone-cutter and carvers 1 .0
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 4 1
65: Rickshaw-pullers 6 2
66: Unskilled labourers 7 2
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 41 1.1
70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 12 3
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 32 .8
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N (%)
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 126 33
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 275 7.3
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 37 1.0
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 2 .0
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Actes 10 3
77: Plantation workers 7 2
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 269 7.1
79: Other agriculture workers 162 4.3
80: Live-stock farming 22 .6
81: Dairy farming 4 1
83: Shepherds 2 1
85: Hunters and trappers 1 .0
86: Fishermen 7 2
89: Other breeders and cattle 7 2
90: House-wife/husband 1247 33.2
91: Students not seeking employment 189 5.0
92: Employment seekers 29 .8
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 3 1
95: Any other occupation 3 1
96: Political activists, missionaries 2 1
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 89 24
99: Not ascertained 37 1.0
Total 3758 100.0
a: Are you the main earner of your household?
1: No 2108 56.1
2: Yes 1650 43.9
Total 3758 100.0
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b: (If No in Z4a) What is the occupation of the main earner of your household?
Valid 01: Scientists 1 .0 .0
02: Engineers 24 .6 1.1
03: Doctors 13 3 .6
04: Lawyers 5 A1 2
05: Accountants 14 4 7
06: College/Univ. Teachers 5 1 2
08: Modern Artists 3 A1 1
09: Other higher professionals 6 2 3
10: Science and engineering technicians 13 3 .6
11: Computer operators 5 1 2
12: Alternative doctors 1 .0 .0
13: Medical technicians 8 2 4
14: School teachers 30 .8 1.4
15: Nursery teachers 11 3 5
16: Folk and commercial artists 1 .0 |
18: Priests 7 2 3
19: Other lower professionals 33 9 1.6
20: Elected Officials: Top central/state level 1 .0 1
22: Managers 19 5 9
23: Officials Class 1 3 A A
24: Officials Class 11 7 2 3
25: Class 11T Employee (Clerical) 15 4 7
26: Superintendents 3 1 2
27: Traditional clerks 2 .0 1
28: Class IV Employee 19 5 9
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 9 2 4
30: Big businessmen 17 5 .8
31: Medium businessmen 65 1.7 3.1
32: Small businessmen 145 3.8 6.9
33: Petty shopkeeper 67 1.8 3.2
34: Hawkers, Vendors 1 .0 .0
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N (%) Valid (%)

35: Sales executives 17 4 .8
36: Salespersons 7 2 3
37: Shop Assistants 31 .8 1.5
38: Rentier 2 A A
39: Other businessmen 22 .6 1.0
40: Waiters 2 A A
42: Barbers, beauticians 2 .0 A
43: Ayahs, maids, domestic servants .0 .0
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 16 4 .8
45: Sweepers, scavengers 4 1 2
49: Other service workers 11 3 5
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 105 2.8 5.0
51: Electricians, Plumbets 34 9 1.6
52: Jewellers 39 1.0 1.8
53: Tailors 17 5 .8
55: Shoemakers 2 A1 A
57: Carpenters 4 A 2
59: Other skilled wotkers 19 5 9
60: Miners 4 A 2
61: Masons, bricklayers 18 5 9
62: Potters 4 A 2
63: Stone-cutter and catrvers .0 A
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 1 .0 1
65: Rickshaw-pullers 5 A1 2
66: Unskilled labourers 13 3 .6
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 58 1.5 2.8
70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 11 3 5
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 59 1.6 2.8
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 151 4.0 7.2
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 301 8.0 14.3
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 42 1.1 2.0
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 1 .0 .0
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 6 2 3
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N (%)

Valid (%)

77: Plantation workers 5 1 2
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 204 5.4 9.7
79: Other agriculture workers 151 4.0 7.2
80: Live-stock farming 16 4 .8
81: Dairy farming Ad 1
83: Shepherds 4 1 2
86: Fishermen 13 3 .6
89: Other breeders and cattle 5 1 2
90: House-wife/husband 2 .0 1
92: Employment seekers 2 1 1
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 1 0 0
95: Any other occupation 1 .0 0
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 138 3.7 6.6
Total 2108 | 56.1 100.0
Missing | 99: Not ascertained 1650 | 43.9
Total 3758 | 100.0
Z5: Are you married?
1: No 424 11.3
2: Yes 3143 83.6
3: Divorced 7 2
4: Widowed 117 3.1
5: Separated 5 1
8: No answer 62 1.6
Total 3758 100.0
Z6: What is your Caste/]Jati-biradari/Tribe name?
010 Brahmins 134 3.6
021: Lohana 23 .6
025: Rajputs 180 4.8
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035: Kayasthas & Brahma 4 1
045: Vyasa/Vaishya 52 1.4
055: Jain 72 1.9
065: Punjabi Khatris 2 .0
070: Sindhi 27 7
099: Other Upper Castes 65 1.7
121: Marathas 3 1
125: Patel 29 8
126: Karwa Patel/Patidar 296 7.9
127: Leuva Patel/Patidar 257 6.8
199: Other PP 18 5
210: Yadav 40 1.1
260: Koli 168 4.5
261: Mer 5 1
262: Charan 19 5
263: Rabari 71 1.9
264: Bharwad 45 1.2
265: Kshatriya 397 10.6
266: Chaudhary 38 1.0
280: Machi 42 1.1
299: Other Peasant Proprietors 59 1.6
300: Bhavsar/Chipa (Weavers) 3 1
310: Darzee (Tailors) 34 9
335: Badhai (Carpenters) 22 .6
355: Lohar/Panchal (Black Smith) 39 1.0
3606: Sathvara 12 3
391: Other Craftsmen 93 2.5
410: Dhobi (Washermen) 4 1
420: Nai (Barber) 14 4
430: Ganchi/Teli (Oil Pressers) 11 3
435: Jogi (Mendicants & seek Alms) 26 7
470: Khelkarti Jati 1 0
475: Mali : Rami 20 5
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476: Bhoi 9 2
489: Mochi 13 3
490: Vagharis/Devipujaks 121 3.2
499: Other Service OBCs 62 1.7
500: Chamar 105 2.8
510: Balmiki 15 4
525: Rajbanshis .0
545: Nomadic/Service SC 4 A1
550: Lowest SC 2 A
555: Mayavanshi 3 1
556: Vankar 85 2.3
599: Other SC 34 9
600: Mina 0 .0
601: Bhil 250 6.7
602: Naikda 7 2
603: Chowdhara: Chowdhary 14 4
604: Halpati 62 1.6
605: Vasava 21 .6
606: Gamit 9 2
607: Rathwa 1 .0
699: Other ST's 158 4.2
700: Ashrafs (Sayyad Shaikh) 77 2.0
710: Mughal (Khan) 34 9
720: Rajput (Peasant Proprietors) 16 4
721: Nagshbandi 3 1
730: Other Upper Caste Muslim 48 1.3
740: Peasants/Traders 14 4
750: Craftsmen/Weavers 48 1.3
760: Service 41 1.1
780: Other Muslim OBC 56 1.5
799: Muslim No Caste/Other Muslims 24 .6
800: Jat Sikh 2 .0
810: Khatri/Arora Sikh 1 .0
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N (%)

820: OBC SIkh 2 0
840: Upper Caste Christians 2 .0
870: Christians No Caste/Other Christians 2 1
900: Dalit Buddhists 9 2
999: Not Ascertained/ Failed to ask/ Answer refused 80 2.1
Total 3758 100.0
a: And what is your caste group?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 266 7.1 7.2
2: Scheduled Tribe (ST) 519 13.8 14.0
3: Other Backward Classes (OBC) 1583 421 42.6
4: Other 1346 35.8 36.2
Total 3714 98.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 44 1.2
Total 3758 100.0
Z7: What is your religion?
N (%)
1: Hindu 3309 88.0
2: Muslim 355 9.5
3: Christian 11 3
4: Sikh 4 1
5: Buddhist/Neo Buddhist 9 2
6: Jain 25 7
9: Others 46 1.2
Total 3758 100.0
a: (If Muslim) Which sect do you belong Shia or Sunni?

Valid (%)

Valid 1: Shia 30 .8 8.4
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h (%) Valid (%)

2: Sunni 300 8.0 84.5

8: Can't say 25 7 7.1

Total 355 9.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 3403 90.5
Total 3758 100.0
78: Are you a pure vegetatian, vegetarian but eat eggs or you eat meat/fish as well?

h (%)
1: Pure vegetarian 2282 60.7
2: Vegetarian but eat eggs 215 5.7
3: Non-vegetarian eat meat/fish 962 25.6
8: Didn't tell 299 7.9
Total 3758 100.0
Z.9: What kind of a mobile phone do you have — is it a normal one or a touch screen smart
phone?
h (%)
1: Normal phone 1577 42.0
2: Smartphone 1239 33.0
3: Don’t have a mobile phone 794 21.1
8: No response 148 3.9
Total 3758 100.0
a: (If have mobile phone) Is there an internet connection on your mobile?
h (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 1665 44.3 59.1
2: Yes 1150 30.6 40.9
Total 2816 74.9 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 942 25.1
Total 3758 100.0
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Z10: Do you have an Aadhar Card?

%)
1: No 203 5.4
2: Yes 3556 94.6
Total 3758 100.0
Z11. You or any member of your family is member of the following organizations?
a: RSS
N (%)
1: No 3590 95.5
2: Yes 49 1.3
8: Did not tell 120 3.2
Total 3758 100.0
b VHP
N (%0)
1: No 3618 96.3
2: Yes 20 5
8: Did not tell 120 3.2
Total 3758 100.0
c Bajrang Dal
N (%)
1: No 3616 96.2
2: Yes 23 .6
8: Did not tell 118 3.1
Total 3758 100.0
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Z12: Generally in which language/dialect do you speak at home?

N (%)
01: Gujarati 2548 67.8
02: Urdu 13 3
03: Sindhi 4 1
04: Hindi 185 49
05: Charotari 82 2.2
06: Pattani 2 1
08: Halari 1 .0
09: Surati 208 5.5
10: Saurashtri/Sorathi 250 6.7
13: Kutchhi 56 1.5
17: Vasavi 14 4
23: Garasiya 3 1
24: Gamit 3 1
25: Gorpa 1 .0
28: Dangi 73 1.9
30: Siddi 2 0
31: Bhili/Bhilodi 79 2.1
35: Tadavi 8 2
38: Panchamahali Bhili 109 2.9
39: Mavachi 2 1
41: Rathwi 0 .0
54: Kodi 33 9
58: Irani 0 .0
66: Marathi 2 A
68: Punjabi 0 .0
72: Konkani 1 .0
98: No response 76 2.0
99: Gujarati-Hindi 1 .0
Total 3758 100.0
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Z13: Area/locality

) (%)
1: Village 2012 53.5
2: Town  (50,000-1 lakh population) 211 5.6
3: Small city (1-5 lakh population) 430 11.4
4: Big city (5-10 lakh population) 137 3.7
5: Mega city (Above 10 lakh population) 967 25.7
Total 3758 100.0
a: (If Town/City/Metropolitan) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or
rented)
h (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: House/Flat/Bunglow 158 4.2 9.3
2: House/Flat with 5 or more rooms 89 2.4 5.2
3: House/Flat with 4 rooms 279 7.4 16.4
4: House/Flat with 3 rooms 302 8.0 17.8
5: House with 2 rooms 628 16.7 37.0
6: House with 1 room 180 4.8 10.6
7: Mainly a kutcha house 37 1.0 2.2
8: Slum/jhuggi/jhopdi 26 7 1.5
Total 1699 45.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2059 54.8
Total 3758 100.0
b: (Ifvillage) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or rented)
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Pucca 856 22.8 43.5
2: Pucca-Kutcha 439 11.7 223
3: Kutcha 619 16.5 31.4
4: Hut 56 1.5 2.8
Total 1969 52.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1789 47.6
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h (%) Valid (%)

Total 3758 100.0
Z14: Total number of family members

a Adult
1: One 86 2.3
2: Two 752 20.0
3: Three 653 17.4
4: Four 999 26.6
5: Five 612 16.3
6: Six 427 11.4
7: Seven 110 29
8: Eight 04 1.7
9: Nine and above 56 1.5
Total 3758 100.0

b: Children
0: Blank/NA 568 15.1
1: One 778 20.7
2: Two 1325 35.2
3: Three 639 17.0
4: Four 254 6.8
5: Five 103 2.8
6: Six 62 1.6
7: Seven 13 3
8: Eight 5 1
9: Nine and above 11 3
Total 3758 100.0
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Z16: Total monthly household Expenditure - putting together the expenditure of all members of
the household?
N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Up to 1000 19 5 5
2:1001-2000 36 1.0 1.0
3: 2001-3000 138 3.7 3.9
4: 3001-4000 173 4.6 4.9
5: 4001-5000 354 9.4 10.0
6: 5001-10000 1596 42.5 45.0
7: 10001-20000 979 26.1 27.6
8: Above 20000 253 0.7 7.1
Total 3548 94.4 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 210 5.6

Total 3758 100.0

Z17. Do you or member of your family have the following?

a: Cat/Jeep/Van

N (%)
1: No 3138 83.5
2: Yes 620 16.5
Total 3758 100.0
b: Scooter/Motorcycle/Moped
N (%)
1: No 1093 29.1
2: Yes 2665 70.9
Total 3758 100.0
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Air conditioner

%)
1: No 3347 89.1
2: Yes 411 10.9
Total 3758 100.0
d: Computet/laptop/IPad
%)
1: No 2982 79.3
2:Yes 776 20.7
Total 3758 100.0
e: Electric fan/cooler
)
1: No 245 6.5
2: Yes 3513 93.5
Total 3758 100.0
f: Washing machine
)
1: No 3037 80.8
2: Yes 721 19.2
Total 3758 100.0
g Fridge
(%0)
1: No 1598 42.5
2: Yes 2160 57.5
Total 3758 100.0
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h: Television
%)
1: No 609 16.2
2: Yes 3149 83.8
Total 3758 100.0
i: Bank/post office account
%)
1: No 476 12.7
2: Yes 3282 87.3
Total 3758 100.0
j: ATM/Debit/Credit Card
)
1: No 1534 40.8
2: Yes 2224 59.2
Total 3758 100.0
k: LPG gas
(%)
1: No 1204 32.0
2: Yes 2554 68.0
Total 3758 100.0
I: Internet connection in the house
(%)
1: No 3248 86.4
2: Yes 510 13.6
Total 3758 100.0
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m: Toilet inside your house
h (%)
1: No 792 21.1
2: Yes 2966 78.9
Total 3758 100.0
n: Pumping set
h (%)
1: No 3415 90.9
2: Yes 343 9.1
Total 3758 100.0
o: Tractor
] (%)
1: No 3574 95.1
2: Yes 184 4.9
Total 3758 100.0
Z18: Total monthly household income - putting together the income of all members of the
household?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Up to 1000 5 1 1
2:1001-2000 19 5 5
3: 2001-3000 27 7 .8
4: 3001-4000 46 1.2 1.3
5: 4001-5000 132 3.5 3.8
6: 5001-10000 1193 31.8 33.9
7: 10001-20000 1388 36.9 39.4
8: Above 20000 709 18.9 20.1
Total 3518 93.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 240 6.4
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N (%) Valid (%)

Total 3758 100.0

E1: During the interview did you at any time feel that the respondent was answering the question

due to fear or pressure?
N | (%)

1: Yes 454 121
2: No 3173 84.4
3: Don’t know 132 3.5
Total 3758 100.0
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